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II.A. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY STRATEGY
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

TIME  :   9:36:41AM
DATE : 11/25/2009

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Goal/Objective/STRATEGY EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for Licensure1
1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/Competency

1 TREC LICENSING $2,447,380$1,630,746$1,264,343
2 TEXASONLINE $322,000$324,344$350,201

TOTAL, GOAL  1 $1,614,544 $1,955,090 $2,769,380

Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and Rules2
1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings Expeditiously

1 TREC INVESTIGATION $1,760,797$1,678,510$1,665,185
TOTAL, GOAL  2 $1,665,185 $1,678,510 $1,760,797

To Communicate Effectively with the Public and Licensees3
1 Notify All Licensees of Law/Rule Chnges w/in 60 Days; Custmr Survey

1 LICENSEE/CONSUMER EDUCATION $854,468$769,743$718,627
TOTAL, GOAL  3 $718,627 $769,743 $854,468

Implement and Enforce TALCB and Standards4
1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate Appraisers

1 TALCB LICENSING $496,979$537,728$327,778
2 Resolve TALCB Complaints in a Timely Manner

1 TALCB ENFORCEMENT $637,694$405,847$370,248
TOTAL, GOAL  4 $698,026 $943,575 $1,134,673

Indirect Administration5
1 Indirect Administration

1 INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION $1,804,533$1,713,910$1,409,958
TOTAL, GOAL  5 $1,409,958 $1,713,910 $1,804,533
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II.A. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY STRATEGY
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

TIME  :   9:37:00AM
DATE : 11/25/2009

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Goal/Objective/STRATEGY EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

General Revenue Funds:
$8,013,3511 General Revenue Fund $6,694,724$5,776,227

$8,013,351$6,694,724$5,776,227
General Revenue Dedicated Funds:

$120,00028 Appraiser Registry Acct $162,100$135,500

$120,000$162,100$135,500
Other Funds:

$186,500666 Appropriated Receipts $201,827$194,181

$3,500971 Real Estate Recovery Fund $2,177$432
$500988 Real Estate Inspec Trust $0$0

$190,500$204,004$194,613

$8,323,851TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING $7,060,828$6,106,340

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 94.9 102.3 110.5     
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/25/2009
 9:37:36AM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

GENERAL REVENUE

1 General Revenue Fund
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)
$5,477,327 $5,636,961 $0

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2010-11 GAA)
$0 $0 $8,013,351

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Art IX, Sec 8.11, Credit, Charge or Debit Card Service (2008-09 GAA)

$28,201 $2,344 $0
Art IX, Sec 19.10, Contingency Appropriation for HB 716

$249,275 $214,670 $0
Art IX, Sec 19.13, Contingency Appropriation for HB 1530

$157,642 $78,280 $0
Art IX, Sec 19.38, Contingency Appropriation for SB 914

$154,617 $98,946 $0
Art VIII, Sec 6, Contingency Appropriation for Criminal History Record

$3,465 $297,990 $0
TRANSFERS

Art IX, Sec 19.62(a), Salary Increase (2008-09 GAA)
$74,686 $163,953 $0

HB 4586, Sec 89, Retention Payments
$0 $79,800 $0

GOVERNOR'S EMERGENCY/DEFICIENCY GRANT
Repayment for 2007 Deficiency Grant

$(7,000) $0 $0
LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)
$(163,986) $(76,220) $0

UNEXPENDED BALANCES AUTHORITY
Art IX, Sec 14.03(j), Capital Budget UB (2008-09 GAA)

$(198,000) $198,000 $0
General Revenue FundTOTAL,

$8,013,351$6,694,724$5,776,227
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/25/2009
 9:37:42AM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

TOTAL, ALL GENERAL REVENUE
$5,776,227 $6,694,724 $8,013,351

GENERAL REVENUE FUND - DEDICATED

28 GR Dedicated - Appraiser Registry Account No. 028
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)
$120,000 $120,000 $0

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2010-11 GAA)
$0 $0 $120,000

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Art VIII, Rider 5, Appropriation of Receipts: National Registry Fees

$15,500 $42,100 $0
GR Dedicated - Appraiser Registry Account No. 028TOTAL,

$120,000$162,100$135,500

TOTAL, ALL GENERAL REVENUE FUND - DEDICATED
$135,500 $162,100 $120,000

OTHER FUNDS

666 Appropriated Receipts
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)
$186,500 $186,500 $0

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2010-11 GAA)
$0 $0 $186,500

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Art IX, Sec 8.03, Reimbursements and Payments (2008-09 GAA)

$3,783 $15,835 $0
Art VIII, Rider 3 - Appropriation of Residential Service Co Exam Fees

$3,898 $(508) $0
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/25/2009
 9:37:42AM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

Appropriated ReceiptsTOTAL,

$186,500$201,827$194,181

971 Real Estate Recovery Trust Fund
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)
$3,500 $3,500 $0

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2010-11 GAA)
$0 $0 $3,500

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS
Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)

$(3,068) $(1,323) $0
Real Estate Recovery Trust FundTOTAL,

$3,500$2,177$432

988 Real Estate Inspection Trust Fund
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)
$500 $500 $0

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2010-11 GAA)
$(500) $(500) $500

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS
Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2008-09 GAA)

$0 $0 $0
Real Estate Inspection Trust FundTOTAL,

$500$0$0

TOTAL, ALL OTHER FUNDS
$194,613 $204,004 $190,500

GRAND TOTAL
$6,106,340 $7,060,828 $8,323,851
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Real Estate Commission

II.B. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY METHOD OF FINANCE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/25/2009
 9:37:42AM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

METHOD OF FINANCING

81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS
REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table
(2008-09 GAA)

97.5 97.5 0.0

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table
(2010-11 GAA)

0.0 0.0 110.5

RIDER APPROPRIATION
Art IX, Sec 19.10, Contingency
Appropriation for HB 716

5.0 5.0 0.0

Art IX, Sec 19.13, Contingency
Appropriation for HB 1530

2.0 2.0 0.0

Art IX, Sec 19.38, Contingency
Appropriation for SB 914

1.0 1.0 0.0

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS
Unauthorized  Amount Over Cap/
(Amount Below Cap)

(10.6) (3.2) 0.0

94.9 102.3 110.5TOTAL, ADJUSTED FTES

0.0 0.0 0.0NUMBER OF 100% FEDERALLY FUNDED FTEs
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Real Estate Commission

II.C. SUMMARY OF BUDGET BY OBJECT OF EXPENSE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/25/2009
 9:38:18AM

DATE:
TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:329

OBJECT OF EXPENSE

81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $3,916,606 $4,362,391 $4,749,120

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $220,525 $243,654 $146,898

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $90,561 $59,602 $95,700

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $67,896 $62,129 $67,800

2004 UTILITIES $59,624 $47,747 $49,398

2005 TRAVEL $80,472 $62,185 $83,300

2006 RENT - BUILDING $445,140 $461,677 $462,600

2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $39,550 $40,069 $40,200

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $1,103,058 $1,118,746 $1,939,135

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $82,908 $602,628 $689,700

Agency Total $6,106,340 $7,060,828 $8,323,851

                7



 



II.D. SUMMARY OF OBJECTIVE OUTCOMES

Automated Budget and Evaluation system of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code:   329 Agency name:  Real Estate Commission

Date :  11/25/2009
Time:   9:39:10AM

Goal/ Objective / OUTCOME

81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Bud2010Exp 2008 Exp 2009
1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for Licensure

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/Competency
KEY 1 Percent of Licensees with No Recent Violations %99.0099.60 99.54 %%
KEY 2 Percent of Licensees Who Renew Online %85.0086.20 86.50 %%
KEY 3 Percent of New Licenses Issued Online %75.0076.90 79.80 %%
2 Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and Rules

1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings Expeditiously
1 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action %30.0037.00 33.82 %%

KEY 2 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within 6 Months %75.0069.29 54.38 %%
4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and Standards

1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate Appraisers
KEY 1 Percent of Licensed Appraisers with No Recent Violations %99.0098.13 97.74 %%
KEY 2 Percent of Licensees Who Renew Online %72.0072.10 72.50 %%

3 Percent of New Licenses Issued Online %0.000.00 0.00 %%
2 Resolve TALCB Complaints in a Timely Manner

1 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action %40.0040.09 49.59 %%
2 Recidivism Rate for Those Receiving Disciplinary Action %25.0029.95 29.30 %%

KEY 3 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within 6 Months %30.0023.42 22.54 %%
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:33AM

1 Review Apps, Perform Criminal Checks, Administer Exams, Issue LicensesSTRATEGY:

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/CompetencyOBJECTIVE:

1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for LicensureGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 4

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Output Measures:
25,156.00 21,169.00 20,000.001  Number of New Licenses Issued to IndividualsKEY
70,272.00 65,705.00 60,000.002  Number of Licenses Renewed (Individuals)KEY

Efficiency Measures:
35.76 36.41 40.001  Average Time for Individual License Issuance (Days)KEY

2.30 1.70 2.002  Average Time for Individual License Renewal   
85.15 % 89.45 % 90.00 %3  Percentage New Indiv Licences within 10 DaysKEY
86.44 % 94.21 % 95.00 %4  % Indiv License Renewals within 7 DaysKEY

Explanatory/Input Measures:
154,209.00 149,684.00 150,000.001  Total Number of Individuals Licensed   

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $828,573$867,364$749,893
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $31,833$58,454$45,678
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $304$438$39,075
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $20,646$23,026$20,504
2004 UTILITIES $3,438$2,926$9,339
2005 TRAVEL $1,000$109$1,194
2006 RENT - BUILDING $165,147$140,842$135,640
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $11,028$16,406$13,159
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $1,229,411$432,831$249,861
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $156,000$88,350$0

$1,264,343TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $2,447,380$1,630,746

Method of Financing:
General Revenue Fund1 $1,264,343 $1,630,746 $2,447,380    
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Review Apps, Perform Criminal Checks, Administer Exams, Issue LicensesSTRATEGY:

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/CompetencyOBJECTIVE:

1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for LicensureGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 4

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

$1,264,343SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $2,447,380$1,630,746

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $1,264,343 $1,630,746

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 20.8 23.1 21.9

$2,447,38
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

2 TexasOnline. Estimated and NontransferableSTRATEGY:

1 Evaluate Applicants for Honesty/Integrity/Trustworthiness/CompetencyOBJECTIVE:

1 Determine the Eligibility of TREC Applicants for LicensureGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 8

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Objects of Expense:
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $322,000$324,344$350,201

$350,201TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $322,000$324,344

Method of Financing:
General Revenue Fund1 $350,201 $324,344 $322,000

$350,201SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $322,000$324,344

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $350,201 $324,344

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

$322,00
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Investigate and Resolve Valid Complaint CasesSTRATEGY:

1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings ExpeditiouslyOBJECTIVE:

2 Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and RulesGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 5

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Output Measures:
2,696.00 2,138.00 2,240.001  Number of Complaints ResolvedKEY

0.00 0.00 200.002  Number of Orders Issued by the Commission   
Efficiency Measures:

212.00 324.00 150.001  Average Time for Complaint Resolution (Days)KEY

Explanatory/Input Measures:
2,849.00 1,579.00 2,000.001  Jurisdictional Complaints Received   

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $1,465,321$1,373,883$1,294,496
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $39,324$76,502$75,551
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $16,876$17,242$18,271
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $15,066$11,897$15,679
2004 UTILITIES $11,186$12,455$14,437
2005 TRAVEL $32,500$25,431$38,557
2006 RENT - BUILDING $100,810$100,973$97,407
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $6,600$7,862$6,241
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $73,114$52,265$104,546

$1,665,185TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,760,797$1,678,510

Method of Financing:
General Revenue Fund1 $1,654,812 $1,670,155 $1,751,297

$1,654,812SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $1,751,297$1,670,155

Method of Financing:
666 Appropriated Receipts $9,941 $6,178 $5,500

                   12



III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Investigate and Resolve Valid Complaint CasesSTRATEGY:

1 Resolve Complaints and Hold Hearings ExpeditiouslyOBJECTIVE:

2 Promptly, Aggressively, and Fairly Enforce TREC Laws and RulesGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 5

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

971 Real Estate Recovery Fund $432 $2,177 $3,500
988 Real Estate Inspec Trust $0 $0 $500

$10,373SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $9,500$8,355

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $1,665,185 $1,678,510

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 30.9 31.6 33.8

$1,760,79
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Prepare and Distribute Information Describing TREC FunctionsSTRATEGY:

1 Notify All Licensees of Law/Rule Chnges w/in 60 Days; Custmr SurveyOBJECTIVE:

3 To Communicate Effectively with the Public and LicenseesGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Output Measures:
444,894.00 402,102.00 400,000.001  Number of Calls ReceivedKEY

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $752,360$652,829$594,300
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $19,862$39,629$30,101
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $208$206$992
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $893$854$759
2004 UTILITIES $6,473$8,383$9,175
2005 TRAVEL $5,269$621$3,146
2006 RENT - BUILDING $34,381$35,208$32,154
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $1,860$1,897$1,835
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $33,162$30,116$46,165

$718,627TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $854,468$769,743

Method of Financing:
General Revenue Fund1 $534,822 $574,438 $674,468

$534,822SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $674,468$574,438

Method of Financing:
666 Appropriated Receipts $183,805 $195,305 $180,000

$183,805SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $180,000$195,305

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $718,627 $769,743

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 15.0 16.5 18.4

$854,468
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Process Applications and License ApplicantsSTRATEGY:

1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate AppraisersOBJECTIVE:

4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and StandardsGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 4

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Output Measures:
1,169.00 704.00 600.001  Number New Licenses/Certifications/Registrations Issued to IndividualsKEY
2,915.00 3,293.00 3,000.002  Number of Licenses and Certifications Renewed (Individuals)KEY

Efficiency Measures:
83.70 % 82.60 % 85.00 %1  Percentage New Indiv Licences within 10 Days   
96.80 % 96.30 % 95.00 %2  % Indiv License Renewals within 7 Days   

Explanatory/Input Measures:
6,868.00 6,415.00 6,500.001  Total Number of Individuals Licensed   

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $156,209$149,046$125,261
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $3,022$5,260$5,000
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $85$70$142
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $3,200$2,393$2,052
2004 UTILITIES $1,092$1,249$1,908
2005 TRAVEL $3,600$8,353$7,623
2006 RENT - BUILDING $5,662$25,896$25,481
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $0$1,275$3,267
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $134,109$170,424$157,044
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $190,000$173,762$0

$327,778TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $496,979$537,728

Method of Financing:
General Revenue Fund1 $191,843 $375,284 $375,979

$191,843SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $375,979$375,284
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Process Applications and License ApplicantsSTRATEGY:

1 Provide Sufficient Qualified Real Estate AppraisersOBJECTIVE:

4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and StandardsGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 4

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Method of Financing:
28 Appraiser Registry Acct $135,500 $162,100 $120,000

$135,500SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS - DEDICATED) $120,000$162,100

Method of Financing:
666 Appropriated Receipts $435 $344 $1,000

$435SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $1,000$344

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $327,778 $537,728

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 3.8 4.4 4.4

$496,979
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints; Impose Penalties as AppropriateSTRATEGY:

2 Resolve TALCB Complaints in a Timely MannerOBJECTIVE:

4 Implement and Enforce TALCB and StandardsGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 5

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Output Measures:
222.00 244.00 300.001  Number of Complaints ResolvedKEY

Efficiency Measures:
481.00 497.37 500.001  Average Time for Complaint Resolution (Days)KEY

Explanatory/Input Measures:
225.00 308.00 375.001  Jurisdictional Complaints Received   

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $493,971$352,592$287,909
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $17,478$8,395$8,290
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $22,815$6,650$4,673
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $8,800$6,144$8,105
2004 UTILITIES $5,306$1,990$3,465
2005 TRAVEL $12,400$3,351$2,902
2006 RENT - BUILDING $30,838$10,008$8,945
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $5,600$4,218$2,845
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $40,486$12,499$43,114

$370,248TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $637,694$405,847

Method of Financing:
General Revenue Fund1 $370,248 $405,847 $637,694

$370,248SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $637,694$405,847

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $370,248 $405,847

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 6.6 7.7 12.1

$637,694
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

1 Indirect AdministrationSTRATEGY:

1 Indirect AdministrationOBJECTIVE:

5 Indirect AdministrationGOAL:

329 Real Estate Commission

CODE DESCRIPTION

09 A.2 B.3

Statewide Goal/Benchmark:

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

7 0

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Objects of Expense:
1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $1,052,686$966,677$864,747
1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $35,379$55,414$55,905
2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $55,412$34,996$27,408
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $19,195$17,815$20,797
2004 UTILITIES $21,903$20,744$21,300
2005 TRAVEL $28,531$24,320$27,050
2006 RENT - BUILDING $125,762$148,750$145,513
2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $15,112$8,411$12,203
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $106,853$96,267$152,127
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $343,700$340,516$82,908

$1,409,958TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,804,533$1,713,910

Method of Financing:
General Revenue Fund1 $1,409,958 $1,713,910 $1,804,533

$1,409,958SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $1,804,533$1,713,910

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $1,409,958 $1,713,910

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 17.8 19.0 19.9

$1,804,533
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III.A. STRATEGY LEVEL DETAIL
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:39:43AM

$7,060,828$6,106,340METHODS OF FINANCE :
$8,323,851$7,060,828$6,106,340OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

$8,323,851

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

SUMMARY TOTALS:

110.5102.394.9
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Category Code / Category Name
Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

IV.A. CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT SCHEDULE
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Real Estate Commission329

DATE:
TIME :

11/25/2009
 9:40:19AM

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

5005 Acquisition of Information Resource Technologies

3/3 Core Application Conversion
OBJECTS OF EXPENSE
Capital

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $5,111 $0
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $269,806 $275,000

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $03 $274,917 $275,000

Subtotal OOE, Project $0 $274,917 $275,0003

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA 1 General Revenue Fund $0 $274,917 $275,000

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $03 $274,917 $275,000

Subtotal TOF, Project $0 $274,917 $275,0003

4/4 Image System Implementation
OBJECTS OF EXPENSE
Capital

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $0 $25,291 $0
2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $0 $5,116 $0
2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $45,491 $0
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $115,125 $196,000

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $04 $191,023 $196,000

Subtotal OOE, Project $0 $191,023 $196,0004

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA 1 General Revenue Fund $0 $191,023 $196,000

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $04 $191,023 $196,000
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Category Code / Category Name
Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

IV.A. CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT SCHEDULE
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Real Estate Commission329

DATE:
TIME :

11/25/2009
 9:40:30AM

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

Subtotal TOF, Project $0 $191,023 $196,0004

5/5 TALCB Licensee automation

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE
Capital

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $2,752 $0
5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $146,987 $150,000

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $05 $149,739 $150,000

Subtotal OOE, Project $0 $149,739 $150,0005

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA 1 General Revenue Fund $0 $149,739 $150,000

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $05 $149,739 $150,000

Subtotal TOF, Project $0 $149,739 $150,0005

$621,000$615,679$05005Total, Category

Informational Subtotal,
Category

Capital Subtotal, Category
5005

5005 $0 $621,000$615,679

5008 Other Lease Payments to the Master Lease Purchase Program (MLPP)

1/1 Lease Payments for (MLPP) for Enterprise
Server Acqui

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE
Capital

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $51,929 $49,403 $54,000

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $51,9291 $49,403 $54,000

Subtotal OOE, Project $51,929 $49,403 $54,0001
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Category Code / Category Name
Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

IV.A. CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT SCHEDULE
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Real Estate Commission329

DATE:
TIME :

11/25/2009
 9:40:30AM

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

ML 1 General Revenue Fund $51,929 $49,403 $54,000

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $51,9291 $49,403 $54,000

Subtotal TOF, Project $51,929 $49,403 $54,0001

2/2 Upgrade Obsolete Telephone System
OBJECTS OF EXPENSE
Capital

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $13,299 $14,036 $14,700

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $13,2992 $14,036 $14,700

Subtotal OOE, Project $13,299 $14,036 $14,7002

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

ML 1 General Revenue Fund $13,299 $14,036 $14,700

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $13,2992 $14,036 $14,700

Subtotal TOF, Project $13,299 $14,036 $14,7002

$68,700$63,439$65,2285008Total, Category

Informational Subtotal,
Category

Capital Subtotal, Category
5008

5008 $65,228 $68,700$63,439

$679,118 $689,700 AGENCY TOTAL $65,228

 AGENCY TOTAL -INFORMATIONAL

 AGENCY TOTAL -CAPITAL $65,228 $689,700$679,118
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Category Code / Category Name
Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

IV.A. CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT SCHEDULE
81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Real Estate Commission329

DATE:
TIME :

11/25/2009
 9:40:30AM

EXP 2008 EXP 2009 BUD 2010

METHOD OF FINANCING:

Capital

$65,228 $679,118 $689,7001 General Revenue Fund

$65,228 $679,118 $689,700Total, Method of Financing-Capital

$65,228 $689,700$679,118Total, Method of Financing

TYPE OF FINANCING:

Capital

$0 $615,679 $621,000CURRENT APPROPRIATIONSCA
$65,228 $63,439 $68,700MASTER LEASE PURCHASE PRGML

$65,228 $679,118 $689,700Total, Type of Financing-Capital

Total,Type of Financing $65,228 $679,118 $689,700
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CAPITAL BUDGET ALLOCATION TO STRATEGIES

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Category Code/Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/Name

Goal/Obj/Str Strategy Name

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:40:49AM81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

EXP 2008  EXP 2009 BUD 2010

5005 Acquisition of Information Resource Technologies
Core Application Conversion3/3

5-1-1Capital INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION 274,917 $275,0000

$0 $274,917 $275,000TOTAL, PROJECT

Image System Implementation4/4

1-1-1Capital TREC LICENSING 153,499 156,0000

4-1-1Capital TALCB LICENSING 37,524 40,0000

$0 $191,023 $196,000TOTAL, PROJECT

TALCB Licensee automation5/5

4-1-1Capital TALCB LICENSING 149,739 150,0000

$0 $149,739 $150,000TOTAL, PROJECT

5008 Other Lease Payments to the Master Lease Purchase Program (MLPP)
Enterprise Server Acquisition1/1

5-1-1Capital INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION 49,403 54,00051,929

$51,929 $49,403 $54,000TOTAL, PROJECT

Upgrade Obsolete Telephone System2/2
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CAPITAL BUDGET ALLOCATION TO STRATEGIES

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 329 Agency name: Real Estate Commission

Category Code/Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/Name

Goal/Obj/Str Strategy Name

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:40:56AM81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget

EXP 2008  EXP 2009 BUD 2010

5-1-1Capital INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION 14,036 $14,70013,299

$13,299 $14,036 $14,700TOTAL, PROJECT

$65,228 $679,118 $689,700TOTAL, ALL PROJECTS

TOTAL CAPITAL, ALL PROJECTS
TOTAL INFORMATIONAL, ALL PROJECTS

$65,228 $689,700$679,118
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81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:34:50AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
General Revenue Fund1

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3103 Limited Sales & Use Tax-State 275 331 300
3105 Discounts for Sales Tax-State 2 2 2
3171 Prof-Fees-HB11, GR Increase 7,460,400 7,059,600 7,000,000
3175 Professional Fees 9,280,219 8,895,934 10,232,683
3752 Sale of Publications/Advertising 66,670 36,647 0
3775 Returned Check Fees 6,925 5,175 6,000
3777 Default Fund - Warrant Voided 378 653 250
3795 Other Misc Government Revenue 11,832 6,483 9,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

16,826,701 16,004,825 17,248,235

$16,826,701 $16,004,825 $17,248,235

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted/Requested (5,195,653) (5,762,491) (8,013,351)
Art VIII, Sec 6, Criminal History 0 (274,112) 0
Art IX, Sec 9.10, HB 716 (2008-09) (225,653) (220,470) 0
Art IX, Sec 9.13, HB1530 (2008-09) (156,939) (85,230) 0
Art IX, 9.38, SB914 (2008-2009) (123,296) (108,668) 0
Art IX, Sec 19.62(a) Sal Increase (74,686) (163,953) 0
HB4586 Sec 89 Single Retn Pay 0 (79,800) 0
Transfer - Employee Benefits (997,359) (1,135,668) (1,224,955)

Total, Deductions $(6,773,586) $(7,830,392) $(9,238,306)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $10,053,115 $8,174,433 $8,009,929

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:
Fees were increased to meet the provisions of Article VIII-69, Rider 7, Contingent Revenue.  The effective date was November 1, 2009.
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81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:35:00AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander 
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81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:35:00AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
Appraiser Registry Acct28

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 135,500 162,100 120,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

135,500 162,100 120,000

$135,500 $162,100 $120,000

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (135,500) (162,100) (120,000)

Total, Deductions $(135,500) $(162,100) $(120,000)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $0 $0 $0

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:35:00AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
Appropriated Receipts666

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 9,398 4,992 5,500
3752 Sale of Publications/Advertising 184,240 195,649 181,000
3802 Reimbursements-Third Party 543 1,186 0

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

194,181 201,827 186,500

$194,181 $201,827 $186,500

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (194,181) (201,827) (186,500)

Total, Deductions $(194,181) $(201,827) $(186,500)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $0 $0 $0

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:35:00AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
Real Estate Trust Account969

$0 $0 $0
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 2,960,580 2,806,863 2,950,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

2,960,580 2,806,863 2,950,000

$2,960,580 $2,806,863 $2,950,000

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (2,960,580) (2,806,863) (2,950,000)

Total, Deductions $(2,960,580) $(2,806,863) $(2,950,000)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $0 $0 $0

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:35:00AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
Real Estate Recovery Fund971

$384,614 $414,148 $596,583
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 327,330 293,360 300,000
3714 Judgments 5,913 21,790 10,000
3802 Reimbursements-Third Party 7,659 6,229 7,000
3822 Sale of US Gov Obligations-Long 380,000 500,000 600,000
3855 Interest on Invest/Obligtn/Security 92,417 93,532 93,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

813,319 914,911 1,010,000

$1,197,933 $1,329,059 $1,606,583

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted (432) (2,177) (3,500)
Payments Directed by Court Order (373,415) (88,299) (500,000)
Purchase of US Gov Obligations (409,938) (642,000) (600,000)

Total, Deductions $(783,785) $(732,476) $(1,103,500)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $414,148 $596,583 $503,083

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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81st Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2010 Operating Budget
IV.D. ESTIMATED REVENUE COLLECTIONS SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
Agency Code: Agency name:329 Real Estate Commission

DATE:
TIME:

11/25/2009
 9:35:00AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2008 Exp 2009 Bud 2010

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
Real Estate Inspec Trust988

$669,755 $637,254 $623,090
Estimated Revenue:

3175 Professional Fees 30,275 22,000 22,000
3851 Interest on St Deposits & Treas Inv 28,380 14,058 15,000

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

58,655 36,058 37,000

$728,410 $673,312 $660,090

DEDUCTIONS:
Expended/Budgeted 0 0 (500)
Payments Directed by Court Order 0 (12,500) (12,500)
Alloc from Spec Funds-UB to 0001 (91,156) (37,722) (40,000)

Total, Deductions $(91,156) $(50,222) $(53,000)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $637,254 $623,090 $607,090

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:
Karen Alexander
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